
Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 1

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

1-Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers
born: 7 Nov 1756, Burgsteinfurt, Germany
died: 11 Dec 1818, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Antje Paulus
born: Abt 1758
died: Dec 1802
parents: Gerrit Paulus and Janke Roelofs

2-Gerrit Beimers
born: 20 Oct 1785, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 25 Feb 1847, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Antje Wijgers Hoppinga
born: 23 Jan 1784, Engelum, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 4 Feb 1856, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, The Netherlands
parents: 

2-Paulus Gerrits Beimers
born: 25 Oct 1789, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 23 Apr 1858, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

+Grietje Douwes Bruinsma
born: 29 Nov 1788, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 25 Dec 1818, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
parents: 

3-Antje Beimers
born: 1814
died: 1902
 

3-Klaasje Beimers
born: 1816
died: 1877
 

3-Gerrit Paulis Beimers
born: 12 Dec 1818, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 6 Jun 1877, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

+Akke Pieters Kooij
born: 6/7 Mar 1819, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 10 Jan 1908, Kalamazoo, MI
parents: 

4-Paulus Beimers
born: 25/27 Dec 1843, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 25 Jul 1912, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

+Wijke Zittema
born: 21 Sep 1846, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 31 Mar 1917
parents: 

4-Pieter Beimers
born: 19/20 Sep 1845, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 24 Jun 1902
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 2

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Johanna Berends Bilkert (see Pieter Beimers on page 1)
born: 12 Nov 1845, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 9 Dec 1923, Birdaard, Freisland, Netherlands
parents: 

4-Berend Beimers
born: 18 Dec 1848, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 9 Aug 1911, Grand Rapids, MI
 

+Antje Reinders Bil
born: 29 Jun 1847, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 2 Jan 1872, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
parents: Reinder Bil and Aafke Dijkstra

+Welmoed Willem Willemsen
born: 11 Dec 1848, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 5 Jul 1920, Grand Rapids, MI
parents: 

4-Jan Gerrits Beimers
born: 10 May 1851, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland
died: 3 Dec 1922, Kalamazoo, MI
 

+Baukje Gerrits Willemsen
born: 31 May 1854, Vrouwenparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland
died: 19 Sep 1881, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland
parents: 

4-Ijpe / Ype Beimers
born: 5 Feb 1855, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland
died: 10 Mar 1930, Kalamazoo, MI
 

+Adriaantje Jetzes Smits
born: 14 Oct 1851, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
parents: 

4-Klass Beimers
born: 25 Nov 1858, Vrouwenparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 
 

+Jantje Pieters Reitsma (see Paulus Gerrits Beimers on page 1)
born: 2 Aug 1791, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 14 Mar 1846, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
parents: 

3-Houkje Paulus Beimers
born: 3 Feb 1824, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 1910
 

+Johannes Herkes Hoekstra
born: 5 Dec 1823, Vrouwenparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland
died: 
parents: 

3-Jan Beimers, (infant)
born: 1827
died: 1827
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 3

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

3-Jan Paulus Beimers
born: 13 Jul 1828, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 5 Sep 1907, Wood County, WI
 

+Klaasje Pieters Graafstra
born: 24 Dec 1828-1829, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 5 Dec 1916
parents: Pieter Wygers Graafstra and Hijke Broers Dykstra

4-Jantje Beimers, (infant twin)
born: 9 Jan 1854, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 15 Jan 1854, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

4-Hijke Beimers, (infant twin)
born: 9 Jan 1854, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 13 Jan 1854, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

4-Hijke Beimers
born: 25 Mar 1855, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 20 Aug 1930, (prob.) Holmen, WI
 

+Marten Willems Louwenaar
born: 25 Jul 1850, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 14 Jun 1902, (prob.) Holmen, WI
parents: 

5-Klaaske Louwenaar
born: 16 Oct 1877, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
 

5-Tjerkje Louwenaar
born: 20 Jun 1880, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
 

5-Jantje Louwenaar
born: 8 Jul 1882
died: 
 

5-Jannigje Louwenaar
born: 19 Jan 1884, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 14 Jan 1887, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

5-Hendrikje Louwenaar
born: 22 Feb 1886, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
 

5-Willem Louwenaar
born: 15 Dec 1887, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
 

5-Jan Louwenaar
born: 13 Apr 1889, St. Jacobiparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 4

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

5-Jeanette Louwenaar
born: Aft 7 Dec 1893, Wisconsin
died: 
 

+Peter de Boer (see Hijke Beimers on page 3)
born: 1860
died: 12 Mar 1942
parents: 

4-Paulus "Paul" Bymers
born: 27 Feb 1857, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 15 Jul 1932, Vesper, WI
 

+Elizabeth Willems Rolsma
born: 19/29 Jul 1861, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 1 Nov 1920, Vesper, WI
parents: 

4-Pieter "Peter" Bymers
born: 13 Sep 1859, (prob) Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 14 Sep 1927, Milaca, Mille Lacs Co., MN
 

+Froukje "Flora" Spoelstra
born: 15 Jan 1860, Hijum (Hallum), Friesland, Holland
died: 17 Jan 1946, Ashton, Spink Co., SD
parents: 

5-Antje "Anna" Bymers
born: 16 Mar 1882, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 3 Jul 1980, West Salem, La Crosse Co., WI
 

+Daniel Freeman
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Jan "John" Bymers
born: 16/18 Sep 1883, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 1 Oct 1956, Redfield, Spink Co., SD
 

+Myrtle Mae Whitbeck
born: 11 May 1879, La Crosse, WI
died: 17 May 1934, Ashton, Spink Co., SD
parents: 

+Wilhelmina "Minnie" Hardie
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Wiltje "William" Beimers
born: 30 Jun 1885, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 29 Oct 1949, North Dakota
 

+Georgiana Kain
born: 14 Jul 1886, Millerstown, Perry Co., PA
died: 5 Sep 1918, Doyon, ND
parents: 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 5

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Gina Elise "Lizzie" Johnson (see Wiltje "William" Beimers on page 4)
born: 25 Apr 1899, Klearbrook, MN
died: 15 Nov 1980, ND
parents: 

5-Caroline Bymers
born: 1 Sep 1886, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 
 

+Gene Whitbeck
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Paul Bymers
born: 25 Mar 1888, Brice Prairie, WI
died: 
 

+Tena Jensen
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Benjamin B. Bymers
born: 21 Sep 1889, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 7 Dec 1967
 

+Esther (Mrs. Ben Bymers)
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Jenni Bymers
born: 18 Apr 1891, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 27 Feb 1980
 

+Henry Beardemphl
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Edith Bymers, (infant)
born: 5 Jan 1893, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 18 Aug 1893
 

5-Liesbert (Elizabeth) P. Bymers
born: 15 Jul 1894, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 2 Nov 1903
 

5-Hassel Bymers
born: 23 Feb 1898, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 12 Aug 1970
 

+Helen Domke
born: 
 
parents: 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 6

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

5-Flora Bymers
born: 15 Feb 1900, Midway, La Cross Co., WI
died: 16 Jan 1968
 

+John Zell
born: 
 
parents: 

+Martin Johnson
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Edith Bymers
born: 26 Apr 1896, Turton, Spink Co., SD
died: 20 Dec 1986, Redfield, Spink Co., SD
 

+Amzie Beardempl
born: 25 May 1890
died: 8 Dec 1940
parents: 

+Thomas Allen
born: 
died: 1961
parents: 

5-Lester Bymers
born: 17 Apr 1904, Ashton, Spink Co., SD
died: 29 May 1995, St. Cloud, Stearns Co., MN
 

+Nethalene Latterell
born: 
 
parents: 

4-Hessel Beimers, (infant)
born: 10 Dec 1861, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 9 Jan 1862, (prob) Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

4-Jantje Bymers
born: 23 Oct 1862, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 9 Jun 1898, Leeuwarden, Netherlands
 

+Job Arjens Wassenaar
born: 23 Oct 1862, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 18 Feb 1915, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
parents: 

4-Hessel Beimers, (infant)
born: 9 Sep 1865, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 20 Jul 1866, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
 

4-Hessel Bymers
born: 2 Aug 1867, (prob) Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 7 Nov 1930, Conde, Spink County, SD
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 7

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Klaasje "Klaske" Terpstra (see Hessel Bymers on page 6)
born: 29 May 1870, Tzummarum, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 4 Jul 1963, Webster, SD
parents: Peter J. Terpstra and Jetske Van der Ploeg

5-Cornelius "Con" Bymers
born: 17 Sep 1890, Midway, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 18 Apr 1960, Fargo, ND
 

+Nellie Kerr
born: 11 Nov 1889, Turton, SD
died: 3 Sep 1984, Glenwood, MN
parents: 

5-Clara Bymers
born: 22 Sep 1891, New Amsterdam, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 1 Mar 1961, La Crosse, WI
 

+J.W. "Will" Hurst
born: 15 Aug 1886
died: 8 Jun 1954, Los Angeles, CA
parents: 

+Hollis Lee
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Jessie Bymers
born: 23 Feb 1894, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 1 Dec 1966, Santa Ana, CA
 

+Edward J. "Ed" Quinn
born: 7 May 1892, Clark Co., SD
died: 9 Aug 1977, Quincy, Ill.
parents: 

5-Hattie Bymers
born: 16 Jun 1895, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 1 May 1990, Canoga Park, Los Angeles Co., CA
 

+Lynn Edward Miles
born: 7 Aug 1895, Conde, Spink Co., SD
died: 30 Oct 1946, Allegan, Allegan Co., MI
parents: LeRoy David "L.D." MILES and Eliza Caroline "Carrie" CURRAN

6-Jessamine Vaughn Miles
born: 16 Feb 1920, Turton, Spink County, SD
 
 

+Philip C. Nicholson
born: 25 Jun 1921, Washington, DC
 
parents: 

7-Philip "James" Nicholson
born: [private]
 
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 8

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Faye Wells (see Philip "James" Nicholson on page 7)
born: [private]
 
parents: Mack Wells

8-Edmund Wells "Ted" Nicholson
born: [private]
 
 

+Shirley Tabigne
born: 
 
parents: 

8-Megan Mack Nicholson
born: [private]
 
 

7-Diana Carol Nicholson
born: [private]
 
 

+Thomas "Tucker" Wells
born: 
 
parents: 

8-Scott Michael Wells
born: [private]
 
 

+Tiffany Price
born: 
 
parents: 

6-Lynn Edward "Bud" Miles, Jr
born: 13 Jul 1921, Wayland, Allegan Co., Michigan
died: 14 Feb 2000, Lancaster, California
 

+Kathryn Louise Haywood
born: 10 Jul 1923, (prob.) Wayland, MI
died: 1 Aug 1981, Allegan Co., MI
parents: Harold Haywood and Estelle (Mrs. Harold Haywood)

7-Robert Lynn Miles
born: 29 Apr 1945
died: 1985, Los Angeles, California
 

+Mary Weems
born: 
 
parents: 

8-Rhonda Lynne Miles
born: 
 
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 9

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

8-Robert James Miles
born: 
 
 

7-Sandra Kay Miles
born: [private]
 
 

+Kenneth Phillips
born: 
 
parents: 

8-Tammy Lynne Phillips (?)
born: 
 
 

+Niels Wittman
born: [private]
 
parents: 

+Helen "Micky" Conn (see Lynn Edward "Bud" Miles, Jr on page 8)
born: [private]
 
parents: 

7-Pamela Miles
born: 
 
 

7-Colleen Miles
born: 
 
 

6-James Adelbert Miles
born: 25 Feb 1924, Wayland, Allegan Co., MI
died: 9 Feb 1945, Ruhr River Valley, Germany (WWII)
 

6-John Bymers "Jack" Miles
born: [private]
 
 

+Roseanne "Ann" Rossi
born: [private]
 
parents: Anthony Thomas Rossi and Rose L. (Mrs. Thomas Rossi)

7-Victor James Miles
born: [private]
 
 

+(Mrs. Victor Miles), (see note)
born: 
 
parents: 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 10

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Colleen (Mrs. Victor Miles) (see Victor James Miles on page 9)
born: 
 
parents: 

8-Lauren Juliette Miles
born: 
 
 

8-Derek Taylor Miles
born: 
 
 

8-Jack Anthony Miles
born: 
 
 

7-Cynthia Lynne Miles
born: [private]
 
 

+Cameron Dager
born: 
 
parents: 

+George Reynolds, III
born: 
 
parents: 

6-Carolyn Elizabeth Miles
born: [private]
 
 

+Wilbert Jerry Cambre
born: 29 Nov 1922, Chicago, IL
died: 18 Oct 1978, (ashes scattered)
parents: Louis Cambre and Marcelite Williams

7-Gina Cybele Cambre
born: [private]
 
 

+Sean Morgan Storm Boswick
born: [private]
 
parents: Tor Boswick and Sheila Winifred Morgan

+Jack Manning
born: 
 
parents: 

5-Peter Franklin "Pete" Bymers
born: 18 Feb 1898, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 11 Nov 1987, Watertown, SD
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 11

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

+Gladys Schultz (see Peter Franklin "Pete" Bymers on page 10)
born: 2 Mar 1904, Turton, SD (vicinity of)
died: 6 Aug 2001, Clark, SD
parents: 

5-John Lawrence "Jack" Bymers, (twin)
born: 14 Feb 1900, La Crosse Co., WI
died: 10 Jun 1972, Conde, Spink Co., SD
 

+Olive Roberta Mereness
born: 8 Jun 1904, Conde, Spink Co., SD
died: 14 Nov 1986, Aberdeen, SD
parents: 

5-Webster Herschall "Webb" Bymers, (twin)
born: 14 Feb 1900, (prob.) La Crosse Co., WI
died: 10 Dec 1962, Watertown, SD
 

+Amanda Marie Clemensen
born: 15 Jun 1899, Beotia Tws., Spink Co., SD
died: 16 Aug 1992, Omaha, NE
parents: 

5-Marjorie Faye Bymers
born: 8 Sep 1912, Turton, Spink County, SD
 
 

+Frank Marion Wright
born: 30 Jun 1906, Oklahoma, Territory
died: 15 May 1972, Turton, Spink County, SD
parents: 

4-Gerrit ("Garrett") Bymers
born: 20 Jun 1871, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: May 1942, New Amsterdam, La Crosse Co., WI
 

+Hijlkje Keizer
born: 8 Jul 1870, St. Annaparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: Sep 1932, Holmen, La Crosse Co., WI
parents: 

4-Wieger Bymers
born: 3 Mar 1875, Vrouwenparochie, Friesland, Netherlands
died: 1 Nov 1957, Redfield, Spink Co., SD
 

+Gertrude van Sandbergen
born: 13 May 1878
died: 19 Jun 1957, Redfield, Spink Co., SD
parents: 

5-John Bymers
born: 1 Feb 1897, New Amsterdam, WI
died: 29 Dec 1956, Redfield, Spink Co., SD
 

5-Manley Bymers
born: 2 Mar 1900, LaCrosse, WI
died: 28 Dec 1963, Yankton, SD
 



Descendants of Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers Page 12

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

5-Garrett Bymers
born: 24 May 1904, LaCrosse, WI
died: 14 Feb 1948, Ashton, SD
 

2-Roelof Beimers / Boimers
born: 10 Jan 1792, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Municipality, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 28 Sep 1842, Ternaard, Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Antje Annes van der Veen
born: 26 Oct 1799, Oenkerk, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 
parents: Anne Baukes van der Veen and Sjoukje Andriezen

2-Jan Beimers
born: 29 Jan 1794, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Municipality, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 12 Mar 1825, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Municipality, Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Klaasje Johannes Spiering
born: 9 Feb 1796, De Blesse, Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 22 Aug 1830, Vrouwenparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
parents: 

2-Janke Beimers
born: 28 Nov 1796, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 23 Mar 1846, Harlingen, Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Jan Alberts Kroes
born: 17 May 1789, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 25 Nov 1824, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
parents: 

+Tjeerd Goseling Jongsma
born: 18 Jan 1804, Burum. Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 8 May 1848, Harlingen, Friesland, The Netherlands
parents: 

2-Willem Beimers, (youth)
born: 2 Dec 1799, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 7 Apr 1809, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
 

+Trijntje Freerks (see Gerrijt Gerrijts Beimers on page 1)
born: 20 Sep 1773, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
died: 29 Aug 1817, St. Annaparochie, Het Bildt Mun., Friesland, The Netherlands
parents: 



Name Index Page 13

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

Allen

Thomas, 6

Andriezen

Sjoukje, 12

Beardemphl

Henry, 5

Beardempl

Amzie, 6

Beimers

Antje, 1

Berend, 2

Gerrijt Gerrijts, 1

Gerrit, 1

Gerrit Paulis, 1

Hessel (infant), 6

Hijke, 3

Hijke (infant twin), 3

Houkje Paulus, 2

Ijpe / Ype, 2

Jan, 12

Jan (infant), 2

Jan Gerrits, 2

Jan Paulus, 3

Janke, 12

Jantje (infant twin), 3

Klaasje, 1

Klass, 2

Paulus, 1

Paulus Gerrits, 1

Pieter, 1

Willem (youth), 12

Wiltje "William", 4

Beimers / Boimers

Roelof, 12

Bil

Antje Reinders, 2

Reinder, 2

Bilkert

Johanna Berends, 2

Boswick

Sean Morgan Storm, 10

Tor, 10

Bruinsma

Grietje Douwes, 1

Bymers

Antje "Anna", 4

Benjamin B., 5

Caroline, 5

Clara, 7

Cornelius "Con", 7

Edith, 6

Edith (infant), 5

Flora, 6

Garrett, 12

Gerrit ("Garrett"), 11

Hassel, 5

Hattie, 7

Hessel, 6

Jan "John", 4

Jantje, 6

Jenni, 5

Jessie, 7

John, 11

John Lawrence "Jack" (twin), 11

Lester, 6

Liesbert (Elizabeth) P., 5

Manley, 11

Marjorie Faye, 11

Paul, 5

Paulus "Paul", 4

Peter Franklin "Pete", 10

Pieter "Peter", 4

Webster Herschall "Webb"

(twin), 11

Wieger, 11

Bymers)

Esther (Mrs. Ben, 5

Cambre

Gina Cybele, 10

Louis, 10

Wilbert Jerry, 10

Clemensen

Amanda Marie, 11

Conn

Helen "Micky", 9

CURRAN

Eliza Caroline "Carrie", 7

Dager

Cameron, 10

de Boer

Peter, 4

Dijkstra

Aafke, 2

Domke

Helen, 5

Dykstra

Hijke Broers, 3

Freeman

Daniel, 4

Freerks

Trijntje, 12

Graafstra

Klaasje Pieters, 3

Pieter Wygers, 3

Hardie

Wilhelmina "Minnie", 4

Haywood

Harold, 8

Kathryn Louise, 8

Haywood)

Estelle (Mrs. Harold, 8

Hoekstra

Johannes Herkes, 2

Hoppinga

Antje Wijgers, 1

Hurst

J.W. "Will", 7

Jensen

Tena, 5

Johnson

Gina Elise "Lizzie", 5

Martin, 6

Jongsma

Tjeerd Goseling, 12

Kain

Georgiana, 4

Keizer

Hijlkje, 11



Name Index Page 14

Prepared by Lynn W. Gallup on 12 Mar 2004

Kerr

Nellie, 7

Kooij

Akke Pieters, 1

Kroes

Jan Alberts, 12

Latterell

Nethalene, 6

Lee

Hollis, 7

Louwenaar

Hendrikje, 3

Jan, 3

Jannigje, 3

Jantje, 3

Jeanette, 4

Klaaske, 3

Marten Willems, 3

Tjerkje, 3

Willem, 3

Manning

Jack, 10

Mereness

Olive Roberta, 11

Miles

Carolyn Elizabeth, 10

Colleen, 9

Cynthia Lynne, 10

Derek Taylor, 10

Jack Anthony, 10

James Adelbert, 9

Jessamine Vaughn, 7

John Bymers "Jack", 9

Lauren Juliette, 10

MILES

LeRoy David "L.D.", 7

Miles

Lynn Edward, 7

Lynn Edward "Bud" Jr, 8

Pamela, 9

Rhonda Lynne, 8

Robert James, 9

Robert Lynn, 8

Miles

Sandra Kay, 9

Victor James, 9

Miles)

(Mrs. Victor (see note), 9

Colleen (Mrs. Victor, 10

Morgan

Sheila Winifred, 10

Nicholson

Diana Carol, 8

Edmund Wells "Ted", 8

Megan Mack, 8

Philip "James", 7

Philip C., 7

Paulus

Antje, 1

Gerrit, 1

Phillips

Kenneth, 9

Phillips (?)

Tammy Lynne, 9

Price

Tiffany, 8

Quinn

Edward J. "Ed", 7

Reitsma

Jantje Pieters, 2

Reynolds

George III, 10

Roelofs

Janke, 1

Rolsma

Elizabeth Willems, 4

Rossi

Anthony Thomas, 9

Roseanne "Ann", 9

Rossi)

Rose L. (Mrs. Thomas, 9

Schultz

Gladys, 11

Smits

Adriaantje Jetzes, 2

Spiering

Klaasje Johannes, 12

Spoelstra

Froukje "Flora", 4

Tabigne

Shirley, 8

Terpstra

Klaasje "Klaske", 7

Peter J., 7

Van der Ploeg

Jetske, 7

van der Veen

Anne Baukes, 12

Antje Annes, 12

van Sandbergen

Gertrude, 11

Wassenaar

Job Arjens, 6

Weems

Mary, 8

Wells

Faye, 8

Mack, 8

Scott Michael, 8

Thomas "Tucker", 8

Whitbeck

Gene, 5

Myrtle Mae, 4

Willemsen

Baukje Gerrits, 2

Welmoed Willem, 2

Williams

Marcelite, 10

Wittman

Niels, 9

Wright

Frank Marion, 11

Zell

John, 6

Zittema

Wijke, 1


